

No. SC17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Florida**

---

DONALD LEE BRADLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

Robert R. Berry  
Assistant Collateral Regional  
Counsel-North  
175 Salem Court  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
robert\_berry@ccrc-north.org  
(850) 942-8818  
Florida Bar No. 714216

Billy H. Nolas  
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1300  
billy\_nolas@fd.org  
(850) 942-8818  
Florida Bar No. 806821

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTION.....2

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....2

REQUEST FOR NO *HITCHCOCK* STAY.....2

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. Petitioner’s death sentence violates *Hurst v. Florida* and *Hurst v. State*.....5

II. The *Hurst* decisions should apply retroactively to Petitioner under Florida’s *Witt* retroactivity doctrine because his sentence became final after *Apprendi* was decided .....7

A. If Florida is to maintain a bright-line retroactivity rule for *Hurst* claims, the line should be drawn at *Apprendi* rather than *Ring* because both *Ring* and *Hurst* were extensions of *Apprendi*.....9

B. Extending *Hurst* retroactivity to the small number of Florida death sentences that became final after *Apprendi* and before *Ring* is supported by the three *Witt* factors .....12

III. The *Hurst* decisions should be applied retroactively to Petitioner under federal law .....19

IV. The *Hurst* error in Petitioner’s case is not harmless under this Court’s decisions in light of the non-unanimous jury recommendation .....28

CONCLUSION .....33

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , No. SC12-1252, SC14-881, 2017 WL 930924 (Fla. Mar. 9, 2017) .....	30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2017).....	29, 33
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 670 (Fla. 2017) .....	29
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 930 (2002) .....	11
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) .....	11
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , No. SC15-404, 2017 WL 2590802 (Fla. June 15, 2017).....	29
<i>Brooks v. Jones</i> , No. SC16-532, 2017 WL 944235 (Fla. Mar. 10, 2017) .....	29
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	31
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017) .....	28, 30, 33
<i>Card v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002) .....	11
<i>Card v. Jones</i> , SC17-453, 2017 WL 1743835 (Fla. May 4, 2017).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) .....	11
<i>Caylor v. State</i> , Nos. SC15-1823, SC16-399, 2017 WL 2210386 (Fla. May 18, 2017).....	30
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , No. SC15-1276, 2017 WL 411331 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	29, 33
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	26
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016).....	29, 32, 33

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	27
<i>Hall v. State</i> , No. SC14-2225, 2017 WL 2590704 (Fla. June 15, 2017).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Jones</i> , SC17-440, 2017 WL 1954985 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	29
<i>Hertz v. Jones</i> , No. SC17-456, 2017 WL 2210402 (Fla. May 18, 2017).....	29
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	9, 15
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 2017) .....	29
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 982 (Fla. 2017).....	29
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	23
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 2017) .....	6
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) .....	11
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 568 (Fla. 2017) .....	29
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	8
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017).....	29, 33
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	26
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	20
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	32
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 832, 841 (Fla. 2004) .....	17

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016) .....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	22
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2016) .....	30, 33
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d. 722 (Fla. 2017).....	29
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	9
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	22
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	9
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 543 (Fla. 2017) .....	29, 33
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, § 13, Fla. Const.....	2
Article V, § 3(b)(9), Fla. Const.....	2

**RULES**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d).....	4
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 .....	2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....	2
